

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SJUNDE AP-FONDEN and THE
CLEVELAND BAKERS AND
TEAMSTERS PENSION FUND,
individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-cv-8457-JMF

Hon. Jesse M. Furman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL	5
A. Plaintiffs and Their Counsel Have Zealously and Adequately Represented the Class	7
B. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length with the Assistance of an Experienced Mediator and Following Substantial Discovery.....	9
C. The Settlement Provides the Class Adequate Relief, Considering the Costs, Risks, and Delay of Litigation and Other Relevant Factors	11
1. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Action	11
2. The Risks of Continued Litigation.....	12
a. Risks to Establishing Liability and Damages	12
i. Risks Concerning Liability	13
ii. Risks Concerning Loss Causation and Damages.....	14
iii. Additional Jury and Trial Risks	16
b. Risks to Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial.....	16
3. The Reaction of the Class to Date.....	17
4. Stage of the Proceedings and Amount of Discovery Completed.....	17
5. Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment.....	19
6. The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Amount in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and the Risks of Litigation.....	19
D. The Remaining Rule 23(e)(2) Factors Also Support the Settlement	21
IV. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE AND WARRANTS APPROVAL	22
V. THE NOTICE SATISFIES RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS STANDARDS	24
VI. CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re 3D Systems Sec. Litig.</i> , 2024 WL 50909 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2024)	12, 20, 22-23
<i>In re Amgen Sec. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 10571773 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2016).....	18
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	14-15
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011), <i>aff’d on other grounds sub nom.</i> , <i>Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Beecher v. Able</i> , 575 F.2d 1010 (2d Cir. 1978).....	22
<i>In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011)	20
<i>Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Yun Ma</i> , 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	7, 17
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	11
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 2112136 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2014)	6
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	20
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 172 (W.D.N.Y. 2011).....	19
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974).....24

Emeterio v. A&P Rest. Corp.,
2022 WL 274007 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2022)6

In re EVCI Career Colleges Hldg. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007) 5-6

In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. & Deriv. Litig.,
343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), *aff'd*, *In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Class
Action Settlement*, 822 F. App'x 40 (2d Cir. 2020) 7, 10, 16-17

Fishoff v. Coty Inc.,
2010 WL 305358 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2010), *aff'd*, 634 F.3d 647 (2d Cir. 2011).....14

In re Glob. Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)12

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....7, 8

Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Sillerman,
2019 WL 6889901 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019)22

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)15

Kohari v. MetLife Grp., Inc.,
2025 WL 100898 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2025)5, 11

In re LinkedIn User Privacy Litig.,
309 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....11

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....17

Martignago v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.,
2013 WL 12316358 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2013).....17

McIntosh v. Katapult Holdings, Inc.,
2024 WL 5118192 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2024)20, 23

In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Rsch. Reprs. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....20, 23

Newman v. Stein,
464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....19

In re Northern Dynasty Minerals Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2024 WL 308242 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2024)15, 26

Oka. Firefighters Pension & Ret. Sys. v. Lexmark Int’l, Inc.,
2021 WL 76328 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2021)20

In re Patriot Nat’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
828 F. App’x 760 (2d Cir. 2020)20

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....19

Pearlstein v. BlackBerry Ltd.,
2022 WL 4554858 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2022)2, 10

Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.,
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)13

Roberti v. OSI Sys., Inc.,
2015 WL 8329916 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2015)20

In re Romeo Power Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2024 WL 5321295 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2024).....26

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)5, 19

In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020)10, 11

Torretto v. Donnelley Fin. Sols., Inc.,
2023 WL 123201 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2023)10

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 5, 6, 24-25

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....9

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7)25

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 Advisory Committee’s Notes to the 2018 Amendment7, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) *passim*

4 WILLIAM B. RUBENSTEIN, NEWBERG AND RUBENSTEIN ON CLASS
ACTIONS § 13:49 (6th ed. 2024).....10
